

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

Case No.: SC15-977

---

JBK ASSOCIATES, INC. f/k/a COASTAL INSULATION, INC,

Petitioner,

v.

SILL BROS., INC., PATRICK T. SILL, STEPHEN D. SILL, LISA D.  
SILL, AND BARBARA H. SILL,

Respondents.

---

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 4D14-3049

---

**RESPONDENT, PATRICK T. SILL'S, ANSWER BRIEF**

---

LES OSBORNE, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No.: 0823139  
RAPPAPORT OSBORNE RAPPAPORT & KIEM, PL  
1300 N. Federal Hwy, #203  
Boca Raton, Florida 33432  
Telephone: (561) 368-2200  
Fax: (561) 338-0350

Attorneys for Defendant, Patrick T. Sill

RECEIVED, 11/23/2015 10:48:36 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
1. SILL'S CONSTITUTIONAL HOMESTEAD PROTECTION PROHIBITS APPELLANT'S CLAIM	4
A. THE SALE PROCEEDS WERE HELD SOLELY FOR THE PURCHASE OF ANOTHER HOMESTEAD	5
B. APPELLANT'S ARGUMENTS ARE PROHIBITED BY THE DOCTRINE OF MOOTNESS	13
III. CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>Butterworth v. Caggiano</u> , 605 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1992).....	5
<u>Godwin v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 211, 212 (Fla. 1992) .....	15
<u>Havoco of America Ltd. v. Hale</u> , 790 So.2d, 1018 (Fla. 2001).....	4, 5
<u>Havoco of America Ltd. v. Hill</u> , 790 So.2d, 1018, 1020 (Fla. 2001).....	5
<u>In re Bertola</u> , 2012 WL 1945426 (Bankr. Colorado 2012).....	10, 11
<u>In re Binko</u> , 258 B.R. 515 (Bankr. SD Fla. 2001) .....	10
<u>Milton v. Milton</u> , 63 Fla. 553, 58, So. 718, 719 (1912).....	5
<u>Paul Jacquin &amp; Sons, Inc. vs. City of Port St. Lucie</u> , 69 So.3d 306 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2011) .....	14
<u>Quigley v. Kennedy and Eli Insurance, Inc.</u> , 207 So.2d 431, 432 (Fla. 1968)	5
<u>Sun First Nat’l Bank of Orlando vs. Gieger</u> , 402 So.2d 428 (5DCA 1981)	11, 12
<u>Tramel v Stewart</u> , 697 So.2d 821 (Fla. 1997).....	6

### Statutes and Rules

Article X, Sec. 4 of the Florida Constitution .....	4
